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(j/" GerTiER-Ryan Inc.

Mr David B De Wit
ConocoPhillips

76 Broadway Avenue
Sacramento, Califormia 95818

" Apnl 28, 2003
G-R Job #180075

RE:  First Quarter Event of March 26, 2003
Groundwater Momitoring & Sampling Report
Tosco (Unocal} Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, Califorma

Dear Mr De Witt

Ths report documents the most recent groundwater monitonng and samphng event performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc
{G-R) at the referenced site  All field work was conducted 1n accordance with G-R Standard Operating Procedure -
Groundwater Sampling (attached)

Static groundwater levels were measured and all wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase hydrocarbons
Separate-phase hydrocarbons were present 1n one well (MW-5) Static water level data and groundwater elevations
are summarized in Table 1 Product Thickness/Removal Data 1s summarized 1n Table 2 A Potentiometnic Map 1s
included as Figure 1

Groundwater samples were collected from the monutonng wells and submutted to a state ceruified laboratory for
analyses The ficld data sheets for this event are attached Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed below
A Concentration Map 1s included as Figure 2 The chair of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also
attached

Sincerely,

eanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

Robert C Mallory
Registered Geologist, No 7285

Figure | Potentiometnic Map
Figure 2 Concentration Map
Table | Groundwater Momtoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2 Product Thickness/Removal Data
Table 3 Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Attachments Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
7V gl Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J +» Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555



EXPLANATION
* Groundwater monitonng well
® _ Abondoned well

99.99 Groundwater elevation in feet
referenced to Mean Sea Level

999' Groundwater elevation contour,
e dashed where inferred

[99.99]  Not used in contouring — Insufficient water

~ Groundwoter elevation corrected
for the presence of free product
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Table 1 . T
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376 !
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, Califorma

Product
WELL I/ DATE DTW S.l. GWE Thickness TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE
TOC*¢t) () bgs (mesl) ) (epb) (Epb) o) {ppb) fopb) (opb) | (opl)
MW-1 ,
12/08/87" - 650-950 - - 2,100 50° 58 80 ND 0 -
366 99 12/07/94 8104 28595 000 - ND ND ND ND ND -
03/01/95 8009 286 90 000 120 ND ND 11 ND 13 -
06/01/95 77 53 289 46 000 54° 130 10 29 079 45 -
09/06/95 79 00 28799 000 690 ND ND ND ND ND -
12/12/95 7755 289 44 0 00 190° ND ND ND ND ND -
03/01/96 75 09 291 90 000 56 ND ND ND ND ND 370
06/15/96 7507 291 92 000 ND ND ND ND ND ND 270
09/1R/96 79 90 287 09 0 00 130° ND ND ND ND ND 590
12/21/96 78 96 288 03 0 00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 150
03/07/97 71 49 295 50 0 00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 220
06/27/97 80 05 286 94 000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ' 17
9/29/97 80 04 286 95 000 ND ND ND ND ND ND | 24
12/15/97 8007 286 92 000 ND ND ND ND ND ND 25
03/16/98 71 00 29599 000 ND ND ND 052 ND 071 190
166 8 06/26/98 7929 28769 0 00 ND 59} 090 ND ND ND | S70
08/18/98 7993 28705 000 - - - - - - -
09/22/98 7999 286 99 000 2407 ND ND ND ND ND 170
12/15/98 80 02 286 96 000 ND ND ND ND ND ND 63
12/23/98 80 02 286 96 000 - - - - - - -
03/15/99 78 95 288 03 000 67% NDY ND” ND'! Np! ND!! 520
03/23/99 78 69 288 29 000 - - - - - - -
06/07/99 7982 28716 000 ND ND ND ND ND ND 310
09/03/99 79 74 287 24 000 76" ND ND ND ND ND! 6715527
12/06/99 79 74 28724 0 00 ND ND ND ND ND ND' 120
03/10/00 79 66 28732 000 51 ND ND ND ND ND! 100
06/08/00 79 57 287 41 000 68 2% ND ND ND ND NDI 9§ 9
09/25/00 79 48 287 50 000 ND ND ND ND ND ND 145
12/19/00 7% 64 287 34 0400 ND ND ND ND ND NDy 330
03/05/0% 80 03 286 95 0 00 505%™ ND ND ND ND ND 71
06/14/01 79 52 287 46 000 vl ND ND ND ND ND 680

7376 x1s/H180075 1 |As of 03/26/03
1



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376

4191 First Street
Pleasanton, Califorma

Product
WELL ID/ DATE DTW S.I. GWE Thickness TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE
TOC*(f2.) {f) {fthgs) (msl) o) {pb) (epd) () (@pd) (pph) _(ppb) (ppb)
MW-1 09/17/01 79 76 650950 28722 000 <50 <50 <0 50 <0 50 <0 50 <0 50 1
(cont) 09/25/01 79 71 28727 000 - - - - - - -
12/17/01 80 73 286 25 0 00 <53 <50 <0 50 <050 <0 50 <0 50 21072407
03/15/02 79 51 287 47 000 <52 <500 <50 <50 <50 <50 1,200
06/20/02" 79 60 287 38 000 <50 580° <50 <50 <50 <10 810
09/27/02 80 76 286 22 000 <100 67" <0 50 <0 50 <0 50 <10 7
12£30/02% 8128 285 70 000 52" <200 <20 <20 <20 <40 360
03/26/03% 79 48 287.50 0.00 120% 1,300 <f0 <10 <10 <20 2,000
MW-2 12/08/87 - - - - 620 1,800° 910 800 260 1,200 -
12/07/94 DAMAGED - - - - - - - - -~
DESTROYED
MW-2B
365 05 03/01/95 ¢ BORO 65 0-850 284 25 0 00 320 ND ND ND ND ND -
06/01/95 7569 289 36 000 250 350 19 58 ND 77 -
09/06/95 7754 287 51 000 ND ND 90 ND ND ND -
12/12/95 7596 289 09 0 00 850° 1.200 630 ND 15 57 -
03/01/96 7327 291 78 000 870" 1,000 620 ND ND 53 4,300
06/15/96 73 21 291 84 0 00 420 910 350 ND ND ND 3,700
09/18/96 81 08 28397 0 00 600 1,200 95 ND ND ND 5,200
12/21/96 7735 28770 000 470 330" 57 ND ND ND 2,900
03/07/97 69 67 295 38 000 870 190 28 064 ND 15 4,300
06/27/97 82 40 282 65 000 630° 98 34 10 053 ND 3,100
09/29/97 8272 282 33 000 430 ND ND ND ND ND 3,000
12/15/97 8257 282 48 000 490 54° ND ND ND ND 4,100
03/16/98 69 13 295 92 000 4,000" ND" 17 ND"! ND' ND! 4,400
36505 06/26/98 7778 28727 000 790" ND ND ND ND ND 4,000
03/18/08 8399 281 06 000 - - - - - - -
09/22/98 83 89 281 16 000 930% ND'' NOY! ND'! ND' 21 4,600
2 As 0 03/26/03

7376 2is/H8HTS
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376

4191 First Street

Plcasanton, Cahforma

Product
WELL 1D/ DATE DTW S.l. GWE Thickness TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE
TOC*() ) {ft.hes) fmsl) ) (pd) (ppt} (ppd) (ppt) (ol ppb | (ppb)
MW-2B 12/15/98 82 84 65 0-85 0 282 21 000 600 ND ND ND ND ND 5,100
(cont) 12/23/98 82 55 282 50 000 - - - - - - -
03/15/9 7731 287 74 000 390% ND'"! ND'' ND" Np" ND'"! 1 4,300/4,800%
03/23/99 77 06 287 99 000 - - - - - -~ -
06/07/99 82 96 282 09 000 770% ND' ND'! ND" ND'' ND'' 5,100
09/03/99 84 16 280 89 000 870" nND" ND" ND"! ND'! ND'' 6,300/4,400%
12/06/99 84 41 280 64 000 850" ND' ND" NDY ND" ND'' | 4,400
03/10/00 8242 282 63 000 1,500%° nND" ND"! ND" ND" ND'' | 6,900
06/08/00 827 282 32 000 - ND!! ND" ND" ND" Np' 7,780
09/25/00 84 24 280 81 000 2,900 529" 8 83 658 0932 560 12,200
12/19/00 84 39 280 66 000 700" ND"! ND" ND" Np" ND" 6,000
03/05/01 84 61 280 44 000 - ND ND ND ND ND 5,890
NP 06/14/01 83 53 281 52 000 570%° ND ND ND ND ND | 6,600
09/17/01 84 55 280 50 000 -3 <200 <20 <20 <20 <20 | 5,100
09/25/01  INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - -
12/17/01 DRY - - - - - - - - -
03/15/02 TNACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - -
06/20/02 DRY - - - - - - - _ -
09/27/02 DRY - - - - - - - - -
12/30/02 DRY - - - - - - - - -
03/26/03 DRY - - - - - - - - -
MW-3 |
12/08/87 - 76 5-96 5 - - 2,3007 24,000 2,600 1,300 160 660 -
36701 12/07/94 85 54 281 47 0 00 - ND ND ND ND ND | -
03/01/95 8320 283 81 000 140°* ND ND 11 ND 1| -
06/01/95 77 60 289 41 000 140° 62 78 090 ND 16 -
09/06/95 79 28 287 73 000 880° 4,100 380 490 130 710 -
12/12/95 7773 289 28 000 3,100 19,000 600 380 2,100 5,300 -
03/01/96 7518 291 83 000 1,500° 3,400 950 32 1,900 290 | 59
06/15/96 7513 291 88 000 400" 780 190 88 38 40 630
7376 x1s/4 180075 3 Ai‘ of 03/26/03
|




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376

4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

Product
WELL IV DATE DTW S.1. GWE Thickness TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE
TOC*{71.) gt} .bgs) (msh) §r) (opb) (eph) {epb) (ppb) {eph) (epb) (ppb)
MW-3 09/18/96 82 R4 76 5-96 5 284 17 000 170 2,800 340 12 " 110 2,500
(cont) 12121196 7929 287 72 000 64 51 13 ND ND 053 20
03/07/97 7158 295 41 000 570° 1,400 53 14 29 68 220
06/27197 8327 2831 74 000 ND ND ND ND ND ND 27
09/29/97 8333 283 6R 000 ND ND ND ND ND ND 1
12/15/97 83 35 283 66 000 ND ND ND ND ND ND 19
03/16/98 7107 295 94 000 670" 130" 65 19 15 16 210
167 03 06/26/98 79 65 287 38 000 63" 400" (5 ND'! ND" 19 490
08/18/98 8329 281 74 D 0o - - - - - - -
09/22/98 8333 283 70 000 95% ND ND ND ND ND 24
12/15/98 8329 283 74 0 00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 18
12/23/98 8328 283 75 000 - - - - - - -
03/15/99 79 19 287 84 0 00 1,500% 26,000 3,100 270 2,200 3,100 1,300
03/23/99 78 92 288 11 000 - - - - - - -
06/07/99 8322 283 81 000 ND ND ND ND 063 ND 29
09/03/99 83 31 283 72 000 2.900" 23,000% 770 ND" 980 6,400 280782 477
12/06/99 83 41 283 62 000 4,200 41,000™ 3,200 3,500 1,300 8,300 ND'f
03/10/00 83 23 283 80 000 2,500% 5,100 340 ND" 97 450 200
06/08/00 83 22 283 81 0 00 489" 1,200 520 ND" 417 356 558
09/25/00 8337 283 66 000 4,380 3.400™ 305 ND' 25 4 512 137
12/19/00 8327 283 76 000 5,600 6,800% 260 ND" 120 950 130
03/05/01 83 34 283 69 000 3,790% 16,800 1,100 486 637 4,260 224
06/14/01 83 39 2813 64 000 1,300% 1,800 260 by 55 25 83
09/17/01 84 10 28293 000 290% <50 050 <0 50 <0 50 <0 50 71
09/25/01 84 23 282 80 0 00 - - - - - . -
12/17/01 83 32 283 71 000 700 1,800%° 120 <50 45 270 80/91%
03/15/02 8327 2R3 76 0 00 3,600™ 15,000 160 <50 140 4,400 <250
06/20/02% 83 74 28329 000 1,300 3,700 98 069 46 23 92
09/27/02°° 84 20 28283 000 <100 210% <0 50 <0 50 <0 50 <10 67
12/30/02% 8324 283 719 000 1,800% 5,900 320 <50 80 1,500 160
03/26/03% 8327 283,76 0,00 2,600 7,200 95 6.3 140 1,500 130
7376 x1%/#180075 4 As of 03/26/03
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Table 1

Groundwater Momtoring Data and Analytical Results

Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street

Pleasanton, Califorma

Product i

WELL I/ DATE DTW S.I. GWE Thickness TPH-D TPU-G B T E X MTBE

TOC*{t) @) (bgs) (msi) ) (ppt) (e (pb) {epb) (epb) (pd) | (epd)

MW-4

369 03 (9/1896 7367 730-93 0 295 36 0 00 200 160 14 ND ND 16 ‘ ND
12/21/96 77 69 291 34 000 ND ND ND ND ND ND . ND
03/07/97 68 04 300 99 000 ND ND 19 099 ND 15 ND
06/27/97 79 06 289 97 000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/29/97 85 83 283 20 0 00 ND ND ND ND ND ND | ND
12/15/97 8726 28177 000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/16/98 7509 293 94 000 ND ND ND 069 ND 082 | ND

368 81 06/26/98 73 81 295 00 000 630" 100" 62 ND ND ND ND
08/18/98 78 75 290 06 000 - - - - - - -
09/22/98 8395 284 86 000 747 ND ND ND ND ND 28
12/15/98 85 41 283 40 0 00 ND ND ND ND ND ND | ND
12/23/98 84 95 283 86 000 - - - - - - -
03/15/99 78 47 290 34 000 ND ND ND ND ND ND | ND
03/23/99 7737 201 44 000 - - - - - - -
06/07/99 76 60 29221 000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/03/99 8723 281 58 000 66" ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND*
12/06/99 9223 276 58 000 95" ND ND NP ND ND ND
03/10/00 88 54 28027 000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/08/00 86 98 281 83 000 7287 ND ND ND ND ND ! ND
09/25/00 DRY - - - - - - - - -
12/19/00 DRY - - - -~ - - - - -
03/05/0l DRY - - - - - - - - -
06/14/01 DRY . - - - - - - o -
09/17/01  DRY - - - - . - - - -
09/25/01  DRY . - - - - - - - -
12/17/01  DRY - - - - - - - - -
03/15/02 DRY - - - -~ - - —~ . -
06/20/02 DRY - - - - - - - - -
09/27/02 DRY - - - - - . - - -
12/30/02 DRY - - - - - - - - -
03/26/03 DRY - - - - - - - - -

5 of 03/26/03

7376 x1sH 180075
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Plcasanton, Califormia

Product

WELL ID/ DATE DTW S.L. GWE Thickness TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE

TOC*() i3] (f.bgs) (ms}) ) pph) (b} (pb) (orb) {p) (epb) {epb)

MW-5

363 23 09/18/96 64 20 520-720 299 03 0 00 4,700° 36,000 6,700 410 730 6,500 4,100
12/21/96 6177 301 46 Sheen 4,700" 25,000 3,200 300 780 3,600 2,600
03/07/97 56 30 306 93 Sheen 2,100* 14,000 1,300 120 410 1,200 1,700
06/27/97 68 8% 295 03*** 090 NOT SAMPLED DUE TQ THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
09/29/97 69 47 204 02%+* 035 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
12/15/97 6492 298 54%*+ 030 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
03/16/98 49 63 313 670 009 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -

163 21 06/26/98 64 13 299 08 Sheen 230,000" 490" 63 28 42 51 10
08/18/98 70 40 292 ]1** 0 005 - - - - - - -
00/22/98 69 10 204 16** 006 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
12/15/98 68 84 294 50** 017 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
12/23/98 68 42 295 |8** 050 - - - - - - -
03/15/99 63 81 299 59+* 025 - - - - - - -
03/23/99 63 59 299 72** 013 - - - - - - -
06/07/99 68 25 295 59+° 082 4,700,000% 210,000 6,700 3,700 5,000 20,000  11,000/4,0007
05703199 69 38 294 37** 070 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
12/06/99 70 02 293 §2%* 082 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
03/10/00 64 56 209 14%* 0 64 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
06/08/00 66 47 297 13%* 05l NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
09/25/00 69 02 294 65** 0 60 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
12/19/00 68 31 295 01** 014 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
03/05/01 6419 299 O§** 008 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
06/14/01 6402 299 27°* 01l NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
09/17/01 07 291 17** 0 04 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
09/25/01 7217 291 06** 003 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
12/17/01 7211 291 12** 003 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
03/15/02 6693 296 45%* 022 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
06/20/02 69 71 293 B2** 0 42 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
09/27/12 7207 291 14 000 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
12/30/02 7101 291 30 0 00 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFTICIENT WATER - - .
03/26/03 67.55 295 78** 0.15 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT -

7376 xIsHF 18007 S 6 As of 03/26/03




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376

4191 First Street

Pleasanton, Califorma

Product

WELL ID/ DATE DTW S.IL GWE Thickness TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE

TOC*(ft) ) {rbgs) {msl) i3] (ppb) (pph) (ped) (ppb) (eph) (ept) (prb)

MW-6

363 12 09/18/96 79 07 68 0-88 0 284 05 000 ND 160 54 ND ND ND ND
12/21/96 75 40 287 72 000 ND 300° 96 13 ND 17 | 21
03/07/97 67 61 295 51 000 190° t,800" 920 18 ND o 290
06/27/97 80 45 282 67 000 73 ND 073 ND ND 8 38
09/29/97 86 02 27710 000 ND 62° ND ND ND ND ! 43
12/15/97 84 03 279 09 000 ND 78° ND ND ND ND | 39
03/16/98 6715 29597 000 100" 210" 36 25 ND 30 | 64

36313 06/26/98 7571 287 42 000 180" 530 300 83 28 87 81
08/18/98 74 86 288 27 000 - - - - - . -
09/22/98 UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - - - - -
12/15/98 UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - - - - -
12/23/98 80 80 282 33 000 - 1207 11 ND ND 078 | 25
01/23/99 80 68 282 45 000 ND - - - - - -
03/15/99 7529 287 84 0 00 71 622 14 ND ND ND 23
03/23/99 7503 288 10 000 - - - - - — -
06/07/99 8227 280 86 000 160* ND ND ND ND ND 18
09/03/99 8749 275 64 000  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
12/06/99 DRY - - - - - - - - -
03/10/00 85 61 27752 000 ND ND ND ND ND ND | 64
06/08/00 8716 27577 000  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
09/25/00 DRY - - - - - - - - -
12/19/00 8773 275 40 000  NOTSAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
03/05/01 8782 27531 000  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
06/14/01 8769 275 44 000  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
09/17/01 8770 275 43 000 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
09/25/01 DRY - - - - - - -~ - -
12/17/01 8774 275 39 000  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
03/15/02 87 72 275 4l 000  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
06/20/02 8779 275 34 000  NOTSAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -

7376 xls/# 180075 7 ‘
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 Furst Street
Pleasanton, Californa

Product
WELL ID/ DATE DTW S.J. GWE Thickness TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE
TOC*(1) @) (t.bgs) (msi) {f) zpb) eph) (ppd) Epb) (eph) {rpd) {epd)
MW-6 09/27/02 DRY 68 0-88 0 - - - - - - - - -
(cont) 12/30/02 DRY - - - - - - - - -
03/26/03 8767 275 46 000  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
MW-7
35597 06/26/98 - 550-750 - - - - - - - - -
08/18/98 68 75 28722 000 1,400% 4,000 1500 48 160 ND" 1,700
09/22/98 66 35 289 62 000 7807 3,200 1,100 ND 22 ND 1,500
12/15/98 6503 290 04 000 350" 1,900% 180 27 29 38 1,400
12/23/98 64 82 29115 0 00 - - - - - - -
03/15/99 60 44 295 53 000 4607 2,700 1,100 ND'"' 30 16 1,400/9707
03/23/99 60 43 295 54 000 - - - - - - -
06/07/99 64 48 291 49 000 5507 2,600% 180 21 ND 13 1,200
09/03/99 69 98 28599 0 00 5507 g70% 69 D! ND! ND" 1,100/872%
12/06/99 70 18 28579 000 2207 1,900* 350 D! ND'! np' 1,100
03/10/00 67 36 288 61 000 930™ 2,900*' 1,600 ND' 40 54 1,100
06/08/00 69 81 286 16 000 463" 625" 308 ND 0761 0 940 1,290
09/25/00 70 15 285 82 000 1,810 2,180% 421 ND" ND" ND" 1,510
12/19/00 70 11 285 86 000 930 5,900" 1,000 ND" ND" ND' 1,300
03/05/01 68 72 28725 000 801% 13,200 5070 195 306 385 1,530
06/14/01 70 00 28597 000 7107 6,400 3,300 85 96 170 1,000
09/17/01 7028 28569 0 00 860” 11,000 3,000 <50 <50 <50 750
09/25/01 70 49 285 48 000 - -~ - - - - -
12/17/01 71135 284 62 0 00 470 5,800 1,100 <10 <10 <10 760/670%
03/15/02 68 56 287 41 000 830* 2,800 850 22 74 39 360
06/20/02% 70 01 285 96 0 00 710° 9,900 3,200 23 41 <40 540
09/27/02% 71 50 284 47 0 00 300% 4,200 710 <10 <10 <20 190
12/30/02% 7125 284 72 000 220 2,400 620 <25 20 53 610
03/26/03°% 68.79 28718 000 560" 5,300 1,800 <10 13 <20 500
7176 x1s/# 180075 ] As of 03/26/03




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376

4191 Farst Strect

Pleasanton, Cahforma

|
Product T
WELL I/ DATE DTW S.L GWE Thickness TPH-D TPH-G B T E X l MTBE
TOC*(f1) o) (rbgy) (msl) ) o) {ept) (pd) (ppb) {epb) o) | (pb)
MW-§ ,
362 37 06/26/98 63 00 66 0-86 0 299 37 000 80" ND 60 ND ND ND 150
08/18/98 73 38 284 99 000 - - - - - ~ -
09/22/98 70 89 291 48 000 120° ND ND ND ND ND | 95
12/15/98 7029 292 08 000 ND ND ND ND ND ND 30
12/23/98 70 3 292 34 000 - - - - - - -
03/15/09  UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - - - - -
361 83 03/23/99 64 86 296 97 000 60™ ND ND 077 ND 096 ' 190
06/07/99 68 30 293 53 000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/03/99 7392 28791 000 130" ND ND 057 ND ND . 170/146%
12/06/99 74 98 286 85 000 160" ND ND ND ND ND 150
03/10/00 71 54 290 29 000 61" ND ND ND ND ND 150
06/08/00 72 60 289 23 0 00 135" ND ND ND ND ND | 428
09/25/00 75 31 286 52 000 518% ND ND ND ND ND 227
12/19/00 75 54 286 29 000 100" ND ND ND ND ND | 160
03/05/01 7591 28592 000 161" ND ND ND ND ND 125
06/14/01 7551 286 32 000 o4 ND ND ND ND ND 140
09/17/01 7719 284 64 000 60® <50 <0 50 <0 50 <0 50 <050 110
09/25/01 7717 284 66 000 - - - - - - -
12/17/01 79 94 281 89 000 <52 <50 <0 50 <0 50 <0 50 <0 50 140/1707
03/15/02 76 §2 285 01 000 69" <50 <0 50 <0 50 <0 50 <0 50 72
06/20/02" 7173 284 10 000 <50 8’ <0 50 <0 50 <0 50 <10 80
09/27/02" 78 94 282 89 000 130" 160 <0 50 <0 50 <0 50 <10 94
12/30/02%° 78 21 283 62 000 76" 754 <0 50 <0 50 <0 50 <10 120
03/26/03" 74.34 287 49 0.00 120° 110% <0 50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 110
E
MW-9
354 85 11/29/99 74 50 - 280 35 000 - - - - - - -
12/06/99 74 35 280 50 000 ND ND ND ND ND ND 301277
03/10/00 6594 288 91 000 150" ND ND ND ND ND 25
06/08/00 70 77 284 08 000 67 8% ND ND ND NI ND | ND
7376 x1s/¥ 180075 9
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376

4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

Product
WELL T/ DATE PTW S GWE Thickness TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE
TOC*(t) ) (ft.bgs) fmsi) 18] ppt) {ppt) (pph) (ppb) {epb) _{ppb) (ppt)
MW-9 09/25/00 7475 - 280 10 000 903%° ND ND 0516 ND ND 105
{cont) 12/19/00 74 43 280 42 000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/05/01 74 63 280 22 000 96 5% ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/14/01 7475 280 10 000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/17/01 7478 280 07 000 <50 <50 <0 50 <0 50 <0 50 <0 50 <25
09/25/01 74 83 280 02 000 - - - - - - -
12117/01 74 80 280 05 000 <52 <50 <0 50 <0 50 <0 50 <0 50 <5 <t 07
03/15/02 74 83 28002 000 <51 <50 <0 50 <0 50 <0 50 <0 50 <25
06/20/02" 74 88 27997 000 <50 <50 <0 50 <0 50 <0 50 <10 075
09/27/02% 75 38 279 47 0 00 <110 <50 <0 50 <0 50 <0 50 <10 36
12/30/02%° 7313 281 52 000 50 <50 <) 50 <0 50 <0 50 <1 0 12
03/26/03% 71.21 283 64 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0 50 <0 50 <1.0 31
MW-10
362 62 11/29/99  DRY - - - - - - - - - -
12/06/99 DRY - - - - - - - - -
03/10:00" 85 04 277 58 000 78% ND ND ND ND ND 130/150%
06/08/00 DRY - - - - - - - - -
09/25/00 DRY - - - - - - . - -
12/19/00 DRY - - - - - - - - -
03/05/01 DRY - - - - - - - - -
06/14/01  DRY - - - - - - . - -
09/17/01 DRY - - - - - - - - -
09/25/01 DRY - - - - - - - - -
12/17/01 DRY - - - - - - . - -
03/15/02 DRY - - - - - - - - -
06/20/02 DRY - - - - - - - - .
09/27/02 DRY - - - - - - - - -
12/30/02 DRY - - - - - - - - -
03/26/03 DRY - - - - - - - - _
7376 xls/# 180075 10
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Table 1

Groupdwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Tosco {(Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, Califorma

Product T
WELL ID/ DATE DTW S.I. GWE Thickness TFH-D TPH-G B T E X ! MTBE
TOC* 1) ) (.bgs) (ms}) @) (eph) (oph) (pet) _(ppt) (eph) opt) | (b
MW-11 ‘
354 66 09/25/01 8124 - 273 42 000 <50 <50 <0 50 <0 50 <0 50 <0 50 ; 90
12/17/01 RO 47 274 19 000 110 <50 <0 50 <0} 50 <0 50 <050 10/14%
03/15/02 79 42 275 24 000 140™ <50 <0 50 <0 50 <0 50 <050 76
06/20/02" 80 69 273 97 000 <60 <50 <0 50 <0 50 <0 50 <10 77
09/27/02"* 81 58 273 08 000 <110 <50 <0 50 <) 50 <0 50 <10 56
12/30/02% 7912 275 54 000 <50 <50 <0 50 <0 50 20 61 69
03/26/03% 71.70 280,96 0.00 54 <50 0.62 1.7 0.50 26 9.8
MW-12 ,
354 08 09725/01 80 78 - 27130 000 <50 <50 <0 50 <0 50 <0 50 <050 <25
12/17/01 80 02 274 06 000 77 <50 <0 50 <0 50 <0 50 <050,  <50/<107
03/15/02 7% B8 275 20 000 <51 <50 <0 50 <0 50 <0 50 <050 i <25
06/20/02* 80 34 273 74 000 <58 <50 <0 50 <0 50 <0 50 <10, 083
09/27/02% 81 50 272 58 000 <100 <50 <0 50 <0 50 <0 50 <10 <20
12/30/02% 78 20 275 88 000 <50 <50 <0 50 <0 50 <0 50 <10 <20
03/26/03" 72.80 281.28 0.00 <50 <50 0.57 1.6 <0.50 12 <2.0
Trip Blank
TB-LB 03/16/98 - - . - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/26/98 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
08/18/98 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND | ND
09:22/98 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND | ND
12/15/98 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/23/98 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ! ND
03/15/99 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/23/99 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/07/99 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/03/99 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND

7376 x1s/#1 80075
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As of 03/26/03
|




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Strect
Pleasanton, Califorma

Product.
WELL ID/ DATE DTW 5.1 GWE Thickness TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTRE
TOC (1) () (fbgs) (ms}) ) (pp¥) (ppb} (ppb) {ppb) opb) eph) (op®)
TB-LB 12/06/99 - - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
(cont) 03/10/00 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/08/00 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/25/00 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/19/00 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/05/01 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/14/01 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/17/01 - - - - <50 <0 50 <0 50 <0 50 <0 50 <25
09/25/01 - - - - <50 <0 50 <0 50 <0 50 <0 50 <25
12/17/01 - - - - <50 <) 50 <0 50 <0 50 <} 50 <50
03/15/02 - - - - <50 <0 50 <0 50 <0 50 <0 50 <25
QA 06/20/02% - - - - <50 <0 50 <0 50 <0 50 <10 <0 50
09/27/02% - - - - <50 <0 50 <0 50 <0 50 <10 <20
12/30/02% - - - - <50 <050 <0 50 <0 50 <10 <20
03/26/03" - - - - <50 <0 50 <0 50 <0.50 <10 <29

S

7376 x1s/#180075 12 As of 01/26/03



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, Cahfomia

e
— — e ——

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater momnutoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to March 16, 1998, were compiled from reports prepared by MPDS Services, Inc

TOC =Top of Casing TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Dieset (ppb) = Parts per billion
(ft ) = Feet TPH-G = Total Petroleum lHydrocarbons as Gasoline NI} = Not Detected
DTW = Depth to Water B = Benzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
ST = Screen Interval T = Toluene NP =No Purge .
(ft bgs) = Feet Below Ground Surface E = Ethylbenzene QA = Quality Assurance/Trip B[ahk
GWE = Groundwater Elevation X = Xylenes ‘
(msl) = Mean sea level MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether .

|

* TOC elevatrons were re-surveyed September 22, 2001, using the previons measurement references, (Benchmark Elevation = 353 92 feet, NGVD 29)
On March 22, 1999, MW-8 was re-surveyed and on November 26, 1999, MW-9 and MW-10 were surveyed, the Benchmark was a cut "+" on a concrete
transformer pad on the north side of the property to the northwest, (Elevation = 353 92 feet, msl)
TOC clevations have been surveyed relative to ms] per City of Pleasanton Benchmark V1, a brass disk on the north curb of Ray Street, approxmately
200 feet northwest of the centerling of First Street (Elevation = 367 17 feet msl)

**  GWE corrected for the presence of free product, correction factor [(TOC - DTW) + (Preduct Thickness x 0 77]

***  GWE corrected for the presence of free product, correction factor [{TOC - DTW) + {Product Thickness x 0 75)]

1,2-Dichloroethene (1,2-DCE) was detected at a concentration of 18 ppb

Reported as Total Extractable Hydrocarbons (TEH)

Reported as Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH)

Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a diesel and non-diesel mixture

Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be diesel

b Laboratory has potentially dentified the presence of MTBE at reportable levels in the groundwater sample collected from this well
! Laboratory has identified the presence of MTBE at a level above or equal to the taste and odor threshold of 40 ppb tn the sample collected from this well
L.aboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a gasoline and non-gasoline mixture

Laboratory report tndicates the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be gasohine

Laboratory report imdicates diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons >C16

Detection limut raised  Refer to analyhcal reports

Laboratory report indicates gasohne and urudentified hydrocarbons <C7

Laboratory report indicates discrete peaks

Laboratory report indicates diesel and umdentified hydrocarbons >C20

Laboratory report indicates discrete peaks and umdentified hydrocarbons <C7

Laboratory report indicates diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons <C15

7376 «Is/# 180075 13

As of 03/26/03
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Aunalytical Results
Tosco {Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, Califorma

Ii

EXPLANATIONS (cont)

0
21
22
23
4

Fal

17
1R
%

jo

12
L]
34

35

37
38
30

40

Laboratory report indicates diesel and umdenufied hydrocarbons <C15 and >C20
Laboratory report indicates gasoline and umdentified hydrocarbons >C8
Laboratory report indicates umdentified hydrocarbons >Cl16

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C24

Laboratory report indicates diesel and umdentified hydrocarbons <C12
Laboratory report indicates untdentified hydrocarbons C6-C12

Laboratory report indicates umidentified hydrocarbons C6-C9

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C14

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C10

Laboratory report indicates umidentified hydrocarbons >C9

MTBE by EI'A Method 8260

Laboratory report indicates umdentified hydrocarbons >C15

Laboratoty report indicates gasehne and umdentified hydrocarbons >C6
Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C 12 + umdentified hydrocarbons <C6
Laboratory report indicates umdentified hydrocarbons C9-C40

Well re-developed

The diesel contamer for MW-2 was hroken at lah, therefore, unable to report diesel result
Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons <C16

Laboratory was unable to report diesel result due to insufficient amount of sample
Laboratory report mdicates umdentsfied hydrocarbons C6-C10

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C10-C28

TPH-G, BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260

Laboratory report indicates hydrocarbon patiern 1s present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel

7376 xIs/#180075 4

As of 03/26/03



Product Thickness/Removal Data
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376

Pleasanton, Califorma

Table 2

4191 First Street

F — - — e Prgduct — —  ——  AmountBafed— — 1 _
WELL 1D DATE DTW Thickness {(Product + Water)
L) ) (gallons)

MWw.§ 03/07/97 56 30 Sheen -
06/27/97 68 88 090 -
(9/29/97 69 47 035 --
12/15/97 64 92 030 -
03/16/98 49 63 009 025
06/26/98 6300 Sheen -
08/18/98 70 40 0005 --
09/22/98 69 10 006 -
12/15/98 68 84 017 -
12/23/98 68 42 050 -
03/15/99 63 8i 025 013
03/23/99 63 59 013 000
06/07/99 68 25 082 094
09/03/99 69 38 070 0078
12/06/99 70 02 082 000
03/19/00 64 56 064 000
06/08/00 66 47 051 000
09/25/00 69 02 060 000
12/19/00 68 31 014 000
03/05/01 64 19 008 000
06/14/01 64 02 011 0300
09/17/01 7207 004 000
09/25/0] 7217 003 000
12/17/01 7211 003 000
03/15/02 6693 022 000
06/20/02 6971 042 000
09/27/02 7207 000 000
12/30/02 7191 000 000
03/26/G3 6755 615 0.00

EXPLANATIONS

Product thickness/removal data prior to March 16, 1998, were compiled from reports prepared by MPDS Services, Inc

DTW = Depth to water
(fi y=Feet

-- = Not Measured/Not Available

7376 xIs/#180075
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Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, Calhiforma

WELL ID DATE ETHANOL TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1.2-DCA EDB
(ppb) (ppt) {(ppb) (ppd) (ppb) {oed) (pb) (ppb)
MW-1 09/03/99 ND ND 552 ND ND ND - -
12/17/01 <1,000 <40 240 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20
06/20/02 - - 810 - - - - -
09/27/02 - - 71 - - - - -
12/30/02 <2,000 <400 360 <80 <80 <80 <80 <80
03/26/03 <10,000 <2,000 2,000 <40 <40 <40 <40 <40
MW-2B 03/15/99 ND 3800 4,800 13 ND ND - -~
09/03/99 ND? 1,480 4,400 ND? ND? ND? - -
12/17/01 DRY - - - - - - -
12/30/02  DRY - - - - - - -
03/26/03  DRY - - - - - - -
MW-3 09/03/99 ND ND 82 4 ND ND ND - -
12/17/01 <500 26 91 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
06/20/02 - - 92 - - -~ - -
09/27/02 - - 67 - - - . -
12/30/02 <5,000 <1,000 160 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20
03/26/03 <5,000 <1,000 130 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20
MW-4 09/03/99 ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
12/17/01 DRY - - - - - - -
12/30/02  DRY - - - - - - -
03/26/03  DRY - - - - - - -
MW.-5§ 06/07/99 ND? ND* 4,000' ND’ ND’ ND?
00/03/99  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - - - -
121701  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - - - -
7376 x1s/#180075 16 As of 03/26/03



Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Tosco {(Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Strect
Pleasanton, Calhfornia

WELL ID DATE ETHANOL TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA DB
(pph) (pph) (vpb) (prd) (epd) (opd) (ppb) (eph)
‘
MW-5 09/27/02  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - - -
(cont) 12/30/02  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - - -
03/26/03  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - - - -
MW-6 12/14/01 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - - -
(09/27/02  DRY - - - - - -
12/30/02  DRY - - - - - - -
03/26/03  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - -
|
MW-7 03/15/99 ND 610 970 43 ND ND - -
05/03/99 ND? 460 872 436 ND? ND? - -
12/17/01 <5,000 <200 670 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
06/20/02 - - 540 . . - - -
09/27/02 - - 390 - - - - -
12/30/02 <2,500 <500 610 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
03/26/03 <10,000 <2,000 500 <40 <40 <40 <4 x40
MW-8 09/03/99 ND ND 146 124 ND ND - -
12/17/01 <500 77 170 98 <10 <10 <10 <10
06/20/02 - - 80 - - - - -
09/27/02 - - 94 - - - - -
12/30/02 <500 <100 120 71 <20 <20 <20 <20
03/26/03 <501} <100 110 7.1 <2.0 <10 <2.0 €2.0
MW-9 12/06/99 - ND 27 ND ND ND ND ND
t2/17/01 <500 <20 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
06/20/02 - - 075 - - - - -
l
7376 x1s/4 180075 17
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Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
4§91 First Street
Pleasanton, Cahiforma

WELL ID DATE ETHANOL TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB
(ppb) (ppb) (pph) (ppd) (eph) (rpbd) (ppb) {ppbd)
MW-9 09/27/02 -- - i6 -- -- - - -
(cont) 12/30/02 <500 <100 32 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20
03/26/03 <500 <100 3.1 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <2.0
MW-10 03/10/00 - ND 150 ND ND ND 22 ND
12/17/01 DRY - - - - - - -
12/30/02 DRY - - - - - - -
03/26/03 DRY - - - - -_ - -
MW-11 12/17/61 <500 <20 14 <10 <10 <] 0 <10 <10
06/20/02 -- -- 77 - - - - -
09/27/02 - - 56 - - - - -
12/30/02 <500 <100 69 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20
03/26/03 <500 <100 98 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <1.0
MW-12 12/17/01 <500 <20 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
06/20/02 - -- 083 - - - - -
09/27/02 -- - <20 - - -- - -
12/30/02 <500 <100 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20
03/26/03 <500 <100 <20 <20 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <20
— — e
7376 x1s/#180075 18 As of 03/26/03




Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Tosco (Unocal) Service Statton #7376

Table 3

4191 First Street
Pleasanton, Cahifornia

EXPLANATIONS,

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol
MTBE = Mecthy! tertiary buty! ether
DIPE = Di-1sopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether
TAME = Tertiary amyl methy! ether
1,2-DCA = Dichloroethane

EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

{ppb) = Parts per billion

ND = Not Detected

-- = Not Analyzed

! Laboratory results indicate sample contains high concentration of Hexane

2 Detection limit rassed  Refer to analytical reports

7376 x1s/#180075
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Getiler-Ryan Inc field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior 1o analysis by Ihe analytical laboratory. Prior 1o sample collection, the type of

analysis Lo be performed 1s determined Loss prevention of volatile compounds 1s controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis 1s mamntaned.

Pnor to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons 1s determined using an interface
probe Product thickness, if present, 1s measured 1o the nearest 0 01 foot and 1s noted 1n the field notes In
addinon, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior 1o purging and samphng any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, lemperature, pH and electrical conductivity are
measured If purgmg 1s to occur, each well 1s purged a minimum of three well casing volumes of water
using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or disposable bailers. The measurements are taken a
mimmum of three umes dunng the purging Purging conunues until these parameters stabilize

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropnate contamers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratones, are used
when possible 'When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropnate Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use 1 maintaiming
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled 10 include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and ime, analys:s, preservation (if any), and the sample collector’s initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, mamtaned at 4oC for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delsvered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document inciudes the yob number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collecled, and the sample collecior’s name. The chain of custody 1s

signed and dated (including ttme of transfer} by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginming with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supphed tnp blank accompames each sampling set and 1s labeled as QA. For sampling sets

greater than 20 samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The tnp blank is analyzed for some or all of the
same compounds as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Phillips 66 Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated dunng
sampling activiuies 1s transported to Phllips 66 - San Francisco Refinery, located 1n Rodeo, California.

hvorms\philhips-tosmarket sop fom-1 171102



(j/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

__ WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

- FIELD DATASHEET = = N T
Clent/Facity # ConocoPhillips #7376 Job Number 180075
Site Address 4191 First Street Event Date 3402 {nclusive)
City Pleasanton, CA Sampler KKM
Well ID MW- / Date Monttored 3-24+ O3 Well Condition &%
Well Diameter 2 n l 3 002 1"=00 2=017 =038
Y Volume 147= "= 0 04 = =
Total Depth Ole. 45 1 Faclor (VF) =066 5=102 6= 150 12°= 580
Depthto Water ¥4. 4%
b?? XVF 0‘ / 7’ = / ‘ / g x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume 3 S5 gal

Time Sterted (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment Samphng Equipment Time Bailed {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer v’ Disposable Bailer / Depth to Product ft
Stamless Steel Bailer Pressure Barler Depth to Water ri
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness ______ it
Suction Pump Other Visual Confirmation/Descnplion
Grundfos - Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {crcle one)
Other Amt Removed from Skimmer gsl

Amt Removed from Well gal

Product Transferred to

Start Time {purge) ﬁi‘ﬁﬁ Weather Conditions Mr&g{-
Sample Time/Date 4@& 13-86-03 Waier Color :{:M |'gk 9@ Odor We
Purging Flow Rate of

gpm Sediment Description {
Did well de-water? No If yes, Time Volum gal
Time Volume H Conductvity Temperature Do ORP
{2400 hr ) (gal) P {umhosfcm) ) (mgiL) (mv)
LS¢e /-0 26 F? rlek /9.3
_Z%_ HLO 7 ﬂ% /4 fqﬁ”
/S 3.5 .28 8 /9.3
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG PRESERY TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- } L] x voa vial YES HCL STL Pleasanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE/8 OXY'S{B260}
£ X 500ml Amber YES NP STL Pleasanton |TPH-D
COMMENTS .Z}r:/ﬂ/eqf 2 pw BolAr
Add/Replaced Lock 4 Add/Replaced Plug Size




(j/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Chent/Facility# ConocoPhillips #7376 Job Number 180075
Site Address 4191 First Street EventDate  B-Af- 43 (inclusive)
City Pleasanton, CA Sampler K-Kedld
J
Well ID Mw- 2B Date Monitored  3- 24 - 23 Well Condition  pf¢.
Well Diameter 2 m
Volume 34T= 0402 1"= 004 2=017 3I=038
Total Depth 55.25 1 Faclor (VF) =066 5=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water  Dryf fl
= xVF = %3 (case volumer= Estimated Purge Volume gal
Time Started (2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment Time Bailed (2400 hrs)
Disposable Barler Depth to Product ft
Stanless Stee! Baler Depth to Water
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness ____
Suction Pump Other =} Visual Confirmation/Descnption
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {oircle one)
Other Amt Removed from Skimmer gal

/ Amt Removed from Well gal

Product Transferred to

Starl Time (purge) Weather Conditions _mm

Sample Time/Date / Water Color Odor
Purging Flow Rate gpm Sediment Description
Did well de-water? If yes, Time Volume

Time Volume H Conductivity DO ORP

{2400 hr ) igal ) p (umhosicm) (mg/L) (mV)
-
LABORATORY IN ATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG | PRES YPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- #Z  xvoaviall YvES | HCL STL Pleasanion | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE/B OXY'S(8260)
X 500mi Amber]  YFS™ NP STL Pleasanton  JTPH-D
—F

COMMENTS: .Drg well

Add/Replaced Lock Add/Replaced Plug Srze




- -

(j/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

——_WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

ChentFacity # ConocoPhillips #7376 Job Number 180075
Site Address 4191 First Street Event Date Bl -3 (inclusive)
City Pleasanton, CA Sampler { _[_é ﬁé /
Well ID MW- 3 Date Monitored 3 -24- 43 Well Condition g
Well Diameter 2 n > 3
Volume 314"= 00D, 1°= 0 04 =017 "= 0 38
Total Depth GLLI 1 Faclor (VF) =066 5=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water S3.A%
/ ﬂfJ xVF Q / 7 = /é 2 %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume 5 5& gal
Time Sterted (2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment Sampling Equipment Time Baled (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer rd Depth to Product fit
Stanless Steel Baler Pressure Bailer Depth 1o Water
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness fi
Suction Pump Other Visual Confirmation/Descnption
7&_
Grundfos - Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circie one)
QOther Amt Removed from Skimmer gal
Amt Removed from Well gal
Product Transferred to
Start Time (purge) / e 3e Weather Conditions  Zpr @2 £~
Sample Time/Date S5/ 3-36-93  Water Color __grteaigh e Odor VY25
e
Purging Flow Rate /.75 gpm Sediment Descripton
Did well de-water? _ A/p if yes, Time Volume gal
Time Volume H Conductvity Temperature DO ORP
(2400 br ) (gal) P {umhosicm) éF) (mgiL) (mV)
/¢ 3o (25 eFp $93 0.
&3] 3.5 .37 918 /G
1437 Se 4 % /Z4
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER l REFRIG PRESERV TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- 2 ) x voa vial YES HCL STL Plegsanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE/E OXY'S(B260)
] % 500ml Amber|  YES NP STL Pleasanion |TPH-D
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock Add/Replaced Plug Size




(_//" GerrrLer-Ryawn Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ChentFaciity # ConocoPhillips #7376 Job Number 180075
Site Address 4191 First Street Event Date B26:03 (inclusive)
City Pleasanton, CA Sampler {M
-
Well ID MW- # Date Montored S 2{p-03 Well Condition ¥
Well Diameter 2 n — o w
olume J4"=002 1"=004 =01 =038
Total Depth 7285 Factor (VF) 4=066 5=102 &= 150 12°= 580
Depth to Water 0.00 m
xVF = x3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Valurme gal
Time Started (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment Samphng Equipment Time Bailled (2400 hrs)
Disposebie Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer HIE:’us.-wq,\ﬁ/amr
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer ydrocarbon Thickness _~~ ff
Sucbon Pump - Other 174’ Visual Confirmabion/Dascription
Grundios Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other Amt Removed from Skimmer gal
Amt Removed from Well gal
Product Transferred to
Start Time (purge) Weather Conditions 0&0311‘6
Sample Time/Date ! Water Color Odor
Purging Flow Rate gpm Sediment Descnption -
Did well de-water? If yes, Time

Time Valume H Conductivity ORP
{2400 br ) (gal ) P (umhos/em) {mgiL) (mv)
LABORATORY INFORMATIQ)/
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG | PRESERV TYPE | 4+ABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- xvoaviall  YES HCL—" | STL Pleasanton |TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE/S OXY'S{8260)
X 500m) Amber]  YES P STL Pleasanton  |TPH-D
//

COMMENTS: D’ff well

Add/Replaced Lock v Add/Replaced Plug v See _o'a.




(/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

FIELD DATA SHEET

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

Clent/Facity # ConocoPhillips #7376 Job Number 180075
Site Address 4191 First Street EventDate 3Z.24-03 (inclusive)
City Pleasanton, CA Sampler /(/&w
— J
Well ID MW- S Date Monitored 3-24- 82 Well Condition o
Well Diameter 2 m - -
— Velume =002 1"=004 =017 3=03
Total Depth 72 60 +# ‘;jmor (VF) 4°=086 5=102 6= 150 12°= 580
Depth to Water 7. &5 #
xVF = x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume gal
Time Started {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment Sampling Equjpment Time Bared (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Bailer Depth to Product é-?. ‘f Z ft
Stamless Steel Bailer Depth to Water L7555 IF
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness _ (. /&~  #
Suction Pump Other Visual Confirmation/Descnphon, a: i
Grundios Skimmer / Abso%am Sock (circle ane)
Other Amt Removed from Skimmer gal
/ Amt Removed from Well gal
Product Transferred to
Start Time (purge) Weather Condiions ¢ roest-
Sample Time/Daie / Water Color Odor
Purging Flow Rate gpm Sediment Description
Did well de-water? If yes, Time Volume gal
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature DO ORP
(2400 hr ) (gal ) P (CF) {mgiL) {mv)
/
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {¥) CONTAINER | REFRIG | PRESERV TYPE | LAB@NRTORY ANALYSES
MW- xvoawiall  YES HCL T STL Pleasanton |TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE/S OXY'S(8260)
X 500mi Amber YES ‘/N‘P, STL Pleasanton |TPH-D
P e
/

comments  _ Did ot Sample w5 At o SPH

Add/Replaced Lock

Add/Replaced Plug

Size




‘]/" GerTLEr- Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Chent/Faciity # ConocoPhillips #7376 Job Number 180075
Stte Address 4191 First Street Event Date 3 2003 {inclusive)
City Pleasanton, CA Sampler K-m
7
Well ID MW- & Date Monitored 24 22&5 Well Condition ax
Well Diameter 2 n
Volume 3I4™=002 1= 004 =017 =038
Total Depth BE. aj ft Factor (VF) 4066 5=102 6= 150 12= 580
Depth to Water &ZE ft
. 53 xVF 2. ”’ = Os'é %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume o/ é gal

Time Started (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment Samphing Equipment Time Bailed (2400 hyrs)
Disposable Baner v’ Disposable Bailer ¥ Depth 1o Product tt
Stamless Steel Baver Pressure Baler Depth to Water
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness __ ft
Sucuon Pump Other Visual Confirmation/Description
Grundfos —_— Skinmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other Amt Removed from Skimmer gal

Amt Removed from Well gal

Product Transferred to

Start Time (purge) /330 Weather Conditions W

Sample Time/Date Zuisvifr ol oet h/a.{{g, Water Color Odor
Purging Flow Rate gpm Sediment Descnption
Did well de-water? if yes, Time Volume gal
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature DO ORP

(2400 b ) (gal) PH (vmhosicm) (CIF) /‘"‘M") (mv)

/
/
/
/7

_ —
ORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG | PRESERV TYPE [ LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- é & x vOa v YES HCL STL Pleasanton |TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE/B OXY'S(8260)
X 500miAmber]  YES NP STL Pleasanton | TPH-D
COMMENTS: TS uffraient Wailr Sam

Add/Replaced Lock Add/Replaced Plug Size




(j/" GerrLer-Ryawn Inc.

_ WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

ClentiFaclity# ConocoPhillips #7376 Job Number 180075

Site Address 4191 First Street EventDate  F2{-03 (inclusive)
City Pleasanton, CA Sampler Z&lé/

Well 1D MW-F Date Monitored  3- 24 -03 Well Condiion ¢

Well Diameter 2 in

Total Depth F6.8 o fl ::::l:g:e(w) 32".:005%2 51-:100[; 6%: (1} ;; 1:22-:;05330

Depthto Water ££. 7¢
8’0 ! xVvF 0-"7' = /5(9 x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume ‘/p‘r’ gal

Time Started {2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment Sampling Equipment T.me Baled (2400 hrs)

Disposable Bailer P Disposable Baier pvd Depth to Product fi

Stainless Steel Baller Pressure Baller Depth to Water

Stack Pump - Discrele Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness ___ #

Suction Pump —_— Other | Visual Confirmation/Description

Grundos - Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)

Other Amt Remaved from Skimmer gal
AmtRemovedfromWell __ gal
Product Transferred o

Start Time (purge) /3%, Weather Conditions aver pa st
/;)W'

Sample Time/Date 13:26-83 Water Color MW Odor _YeS
Purging Flow Rate

gpm Sediment Description Sanel

Did well de-water? if yes, Time Volume gal
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperalure Do ORP
{2400 hr ) (gal ) P {umhosicm) o (mgiL) (my)
/362 45 @by /23
[999 _ "z p “p 183 7.9

(4o 4o o. 44 Il40 (20

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG | PRESERV TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- 7L F3 X voa vial YES HCL STL Pleasanion |TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE/S OXY'S(8260)
{ X 500ml Amber YES NP STL Pleasanton |TPH-D

COMMENTS. Wﬂj JA] H"}f W,

Add/Replaced Lock Add/Replaced Plug Size




7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Chent/Facity # ConocoPhillips #7376 Job Number 180075
Site Address 4191 First Street Event Date 3--25'13 (inclusive)
Ciy Pleasanton, CA Sampler /&(é/
—t
Well ID MW- & Date Monitored _ 4~ 24p &5 Well Condition
Woell Diameter 2 n
Volume 3}4"=002 1"=004 =017 3=038
Total Depth SH.€0 Faclor (VF) 4=066 5=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depthto Water  F7# 2
/ 0& xVF 0./} = /' ?2 %3 (case volume)} = Estimated Purge Volume 5 / f gal
Time Started (2400 hrs}
Purge Equiprnent Sampling Equipment Time Baled {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer -~ Disposable Bailler / Depth to Product ft
Stainless Steel Baiter Pressure Bailer Depth to Water
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness fi
Suchon Pump Other Visual Confirmation/Description
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other Amt Removed from Skimmer gal
Amt Removed from Wall gal
Product Transferred to
Start Time (purge) /&0 Weather Conditrons
Sample Time/Date _[}1G /3-2¢-©3 WaterColor __oj44F Jgs_ __ Odor Ao
Purging Flow Rate pm Sediment Description
Did well de-water? RZE if yes, Time Volume gal
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature Do ORP
(2400 hr ) {gal) e {umhoscm) c* {mgiL) (mV)
/513 L7 1E8Y 9 /&7
V=Y EYs ¢.90 A
/SRTF 525 6.0 o0 (2.9
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG | PRESERV TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- & 3 x voa vial YES HCL STL Pleasanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE/E OXY'S(8260)
{ x s00mi amber]  YES NP S7TL Pleasanion  |TPH-D
COMMENTS

Add/Replaced Lock

Add/Replaced Plug

Size




(j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

—_ WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Chent/Fachty # ConocoPhillips #7376 , Job Number 180075
Sie Address 4191 First Street EventDate 2 24-03 (inclusive)
City Pleasanton, CA Sampler 1[4{
Well ID MW- 9 Date Monttored 3-g &-2.3 Well Condition o
Well Diameter 2 n
Volume 34m=002 "= 004 =017 3=038
Total Depth o5 Faclor (VF) =066 &=102 €= 150 12'= 580
Depthto Water 2/ 2/ #
é_ Pf xVF 0/ ‘T /f / 6 x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume ji gal
Time Started {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment Sampling Equipment Time Bailed (2400 hrs)
Drwsposable Bailer / Disposable Bailer P Depth to Product f
Stamiess-Steel Ealer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness _________*t
Sucticn Pump Other Visual Confirmation/Description
Grundfos Skmmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one}
Other Amt Removed from Skimmer gal
Amt Removed from Well gal
Product Transferred to
Start Time {purge) flﬁ,?' Weather Conditions Ll reerr- ,
Sample Time/Date /44 SO |\ 3-24 - 23 Water Color Ly,&‘- il Odor _Aé—___
Purging Flow Rate gpm Sediment Descnption
Did well de-water? o If yes, Time Volume gal
Time Volume pH Conductwty Temperalure DO ORP
(2400 hr ) (gal) {umhos/cm) F) (mg/L) (mV)
/4R A, Z. 2[ SR¢ 20.&
(L RF 2.0 ' A
[ 3 A& é-b! 9.3
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG PRESERV TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- x voa wial YES HCL STL Pleasanion  |TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE/8 OXY'S(8260)
| xso0miAmber]  YES NP STL Plessanton |TPH-D
COMMENTS

Add/Replaced Lock

Add/Replaced Plug

Size




(j/" GerriLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Chent/Fachty # ConocoPhillips #7376 Job Number 180075
Site Address 4191 First Street Event Date .5-2g; -3 (inclusive)
City Pleasanton, CA Sampler A’Kc&é/
7
Well ID MwW- /0 Date Monttored .3-26-43 Well Condition [
Well Diameter 2 n
Volume 3i4T=002 1"=004 =017 =038
Total Depth 2340 + Factor (VF) =066 5=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water 2.00 ft (Drjﬂll)
xVF = x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume gal
Time Started {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment Sampling Equipment Time Baded {2400 hrs)
Disposeble Bader Disposable Bailer Depth to Product fl
Stamless Stee! Baller Depth to Water
Stack Pump Hydrocarbon Thicknass ft
Suction Pump Visual Confirmalion/Description
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other Amt Removed from Skimmer gal
Amt Removed from Well gal
Product Transferred to
Start Time (purge) Weather Conditions ___ 8bgraeré
Sample Time/Date / Water Color Odor
Purging Flow Rate gpm Sediment Descniption
Did well de-water? if yes, Time Volume gal
Time Volume H Conductivity DO ORP
(2400 hr ) (gal) P {umhosicm) (CIF) (mg/L) (mv)
; el
LABORATORY INFOR!JAT{/
SAMPLE D {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG | PRESERV TYPE{ LABORATORY ANAL YSES
MW- x voa vial YES HC,‘I-/ STL Pleasanton  |[TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE/8 OXY'S(8260)
X 500mi Amber YES Z NP STL Pleasanton |TPH-D
=
=

COMMENTS: 'DWJI Al

Add/Replaced Lock Add/Replaced Plug Size




(j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

. WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Clent/Faciity# ConocoPhillips #7376 Job Number 180075
Site Address 4191 First Street Event Date ;352&23 (nclusive)
City Pleasanton, CA Sampler KW
[
Well ID MwW- || Date Monitored 32403 Well Condition (74
Well Diameter 2 in v - -
clume 3/4= 002 1°= 004 "= 017 =
Total Depth 3% Factor (VF) =066 5=102 6= 150 12°= 580
Depth to Waler D
/,Q @5 xVF 0- / 7- = 02. ] ‘f %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume é 9”/ gal

Time Started (2400 hrs)
Purge EQuipment Samphng EqQuipment Tine Baled (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer 'd Depth to Product ﬂj
Stanless Steel Baler Pressure Bailer Depth to Water
Stack Purmp Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness _______
Suchon Pump Other Visual Confirmation/Descrption
Grundfos v Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Cther Amt Removed from Skimmer gal

Amt Removed from Well gal

Preduct Transferred to
Start Time (purge) ‘2¢O Weather Conditions DI re 2 rt— ]
Sample Time/Date /342 13-:24. 03  Water Color 774 Odor /%
Purging Flow Rale gpm Sediment Description chch

Did well de-water? Y£S If yes, Time _/R2 %2 Volume #£ Z&  gal

Time

Volume

H Conductivity Temperature DO ORP
{2400 hr ) (gal) p {umhos/cm) ) {(maiL) (mV)
/340 2.0 0. 90 _ 93p (8.3
[(RY_ 4o e.@O _/ o9 /2.E
(249 & 100 JeoZ -
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG | PRESERV TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
mw- N xvoaviall  YES HCL STL Pigasanton  |TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE/S OXY'S(B260)
] X 500ml Amber YES NP STL Plessanton | TPH-D
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock [ Add/Replaced Plug ¥* Size Hin,




(j/‘ Gerreer-Rvawn Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClentFaciity# ConocoPhillips #7376 Job Number 180075
Site Address 4191 First Street Event Date 32 b’E_‘ {(inclusive)
City Pleasanton, CA Sampler /(W
4
Well ID . MW- /, 02 Date Monitored B2+ 03 Well Condihon  Z#
Well Diameter 2 n — - =
Volume 34"=0 1°=004 2=017 I=038
Total Depth 3 233 Factor (VF) 4’066 5%=102 6= 150 12°= 580
Depth to Water Z& @ ft
/p.53 e &7 + . oL. &l %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume 3 ‘7‘3 gal

Time Started (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment Samphng Equipment Time Balled {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Drsposable Baver v Depth to Product ft
Stamlaess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness ___
Sucton Pump - Other 1 Visual Confimatior/Descnption
Grundfos v Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Cther Amt Removed from Skimmer gal

Amt Removed from Well gal

Product Transferred to

Start Time (purge) /| Q04 Weather Conditions Ot st
Sample Time/Date  / AX 5 13-34-03 Water Color  JAA Odor Ak
Purging Fiow Rate pm Sediment Description Sand
Did well de-water? Wu i yes, Time Volume gal
Time Volume Conduchvity Temperaiure 00 ORFP
(2400 hr) (gal) PH (v mhosfcm) @f ) (ma/L) (mV)
(20 30 ¢ 7S 798 /9. #
/205 e 0 bo. & /7 /8. &
[R0b _ BE5 _ .45 / (&3
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG | PRESERV TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- ek 3 xvoaviall YES HCL STL Pleasarton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE/B OXY'S(B260)
] X 500mi Amber]  YES NP STL Pleasanton  |TPH-D

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock 4 Add/Replaced Plug [ Swe o
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STL Submission#: 2003-03-0621

TRENT

Gettler Ryan April 17, 2003
6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568

Attn Deanna Harding

Project# 180075 80

Project Tosco# 7376

Sie 4191 First Street
Pleasanton, CA

Dear Ms Harding,

Attached 1s our report for your samples received on 03/27/2003 14 45
This report has been reviewed and approved for release Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety

The report contains a Case Narrative detailing sampie receipt and analysis.

Please note that any unused porlion of the samples will be discarded after
05/11/2003 unless you have requested otherwise

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you If you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919

You can also conlact me via emall My email address 1s™ tgranicher@stl-inc com

Sincerely,

e VRN

Tod Granicher
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratones, Inc

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
# part of Sever Trent P Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc com ™ CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Fage 10of 2



S’ l ‘L Submission#: 2003-03-0621

TRENT

Gettler Ryan ’ T Apni17, 2003
6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568

Attn Deanna Harding

Project# 180075 80

Proect Tosco # 7376

Site 4191 First Street
Pleasanton, CA

Case Narrative

General and Sample Comments
We (8TL San Francisco) received 8 Waler samples , on Thursday, March 27, 2003

245PM

Analysis Comenis and Flags by QC Batch
Diesel Waler QC Balch# 2003/03/27-03 10
MW-1 2003-03-0621-002

Compound Flaa(s)

ndp Hydrocarben reported does nol malch the pattern of our Diesel standard
MW-3 2003-03-0621-003

Compound Flag(s}

ndp Hydrocarbon reporled does not match the patiern of our Diesel standard
MW-7 2003-03-0621-004

Compound Flag(s)

ndp Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of our Diesel standard
MwW-8 2003-03-0621-005

Compound Flag(s)

ndp Hydrocarben reporled does nol malch the pattern of our Diesel standard
MW-11 2003-03-0621-007

Compound Flag(s)

ndp Hydrocarbon reporied does nol maich the pattern of our Diesel standard
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608 Water QC Batch# 2003/04/07-01 62
MW-1 2003-03-0621-002

Compound Flag(s)

a Hydrocarbon reporied in the gasoline range does not malch

our gasoline standard

MW-8 2003-03-0621-005

Compound Flag(s)

o] Hydrocarbon reporied in the gaschne range does nol match

our gasoline standard

Severn Trent Laboratones, Inc

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quamy Lane, Pieasanton, CA 94566
4 pari ot Severr Treni Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc com * CA OHS ELAP#H 2496 Page 2 of 2



SLVERN STI
TRENT

Getller Ryan

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Atin Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Sulle J
Dublin, CA 84568
Phone {925) 551-7444 Fax (925) 551-7899

Project 180075 80
Tosco # 7376

Submission #: 2003-03-0621

Recewed 03/27/2003 14 45

Site 4191 First Street
Pleasanton, CA

Samples Reported

Sample Name Date Sampiled Matrnix Lab #
QA 03/26/2003 Waler 1
MW-1 03/26/2003 16 10 Water 2
MW-3 03/26/2003 16 55 Waler 3
MW-7 03/26/2003 14 45 Waler 4
Mw-8 03/26/2003 17 15 Waler 5
MW-9 03/26/2003 14 50 Water 6
MW-11 03/26/2003 13 00 Water 7
MW-12 03/26/2003 12 25 Waler 8
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc 04/08/2003 16 31
STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane Pleasanton. CA 94566
A st of Sever- Trem P Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc com * CA DHS ELAP#H 2496 Page 1 of 15



"lRLI\T

Gettler Ryan
Attn Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Courl Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Phone (925) 551-7444 Fax (925) 551-7899

Project 180075 80
Tosco # 7376

Submission #: 2003-03-0621

Received 03/27/2003 14 45

Sie 4191 First Streetl
Pleasanton, CA

Prep(s) 5030B Tesi(s) 8260FAB
Sample ID QA Lab 1D 2003-03-0621 - 1
Sampled 03/26/2003 Extracled  4/7/2003 06 24
Matnix Water QC Baich## 2003/04/06-03 62
Compound Conc RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1 00 | 04/07/2003 06 24
Benzene ND 050 ug/iL 100 | 04/07/2003 06 24
Toluene ND 050 ug/L 1 00 | 04/07/2003 06 24
Ethylbenzene ND 050 ug/L 1 00 | 04/07/2003 06 24
Total xylenes ND 10 ug/L 1 00 | 04/07/2003 06 24
Methyl ter-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 20 ug/L 1 00 | 04/07/2003 06 24
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106 9 76-114 % 1 00 | 04/07/2003 06 24
Toluene-dB 939 88-110 |% 1 00 | 04/07/2003 06 24
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc 04/08/2003 16 31
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane Pleasanion, CA 94566
A pan o Etverr Trent P Tel 925 48B4 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www st-inc com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Fage 2 of 15



S EVERN] STI Submission #: 2003-03-0621
| TRENT |

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Courl Sulle J
Dubhn, CA 94568
Phone (925) 551-7444 Fax (925} 551-7899

Project 180075 80 Received 03/27/2003 14 45
Tosco # 7376

Site 4191 First Street
Pleasanton, CA

Prep(s)  5030B Test(s) 8260FAB

Sample ID MW-1 Lab ID 2003-03-0621- 2

Sampled  (03/26/2003 16 10 Extracted  4/7/2003 16 46

Matnix Waiter QC Bailch# 2003/04/07-01 62
Compound Conc RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline 1300 1000 ug/L 20 00 | 04/07/2003 16 46 g
Benzene ND 10 ug/L 20 00 1 04/07/2003 16 46
Taoluene ND 10 ug/L 20 00 | 04/07/2003 16 46
Ethylbenzene ND 10 ug/L 20 00 | 04/07/2003 16 46
Total xylenes ND 20 ug/L 20 00 | 04/07/2003 16 46
terl-Butyl alcchol (TBA) ND 2000 ugilL 20 00 | 04/07/2003 16 46
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 2000 40 ug/L 20 00 | 04/07/2003 16 46
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 40 ug/L 20 00 | 04/07/2003 16 46
Ethyl teri-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 40 ug/lL 20 00| 04/07/2003 16 46
tert-Amyl methyi ether (TAME) ND 40 ug/L 20 00 104/07/2003 16 46
1,2-DCA ND 40 ug/L 20 00 | 04/07/2003 16 46
EDB ND 40 ug/L 20 00 | 04/07/2003 16 4B
Ethanol ND 10000 ug/L 20 00 | 04/07/2003 16 46
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dhchloroethane-d4 104 8 76-114 (% 20 00 104/07/2003 16 46
Toluene-dd 963 88-110 |% 20 00 | 04/07/2003 16 46

Severn Treni Laboratones, Inc 04/08/2003 16 31

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane. Pleasanion CA 94566
£ pan of Sevem Tren Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496 Page 3 of 15



SEVERN STI
TRENT

A pan of Severr Trerl Pic

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

‘Gettler Ryan
Atin Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suilte J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone (925)551-7444 Fax (825) 551-7889

Project 180075 80

Submission #: 2003-03-0621

Received 03/27/2003 14 45

Tosco # 7376
Sile 4191 First Streel
Pleasanton, CA

Prep(s) 5030B Test(s) 8260FAB

Sample ID MW-3 Lab ID 2003-03-0621 -3

Sampled  03/26/2003 16 55 Exiracted  4/7/2003 18 27

Matrix Waler QC Batch# 2003/04/07-01 62
Compound Conc RL Unt Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline 7200 500 ug/L 10 0C | 04/07/2003 18 27
Benzene a5 50 ug/L 10 00 | 04/07/2003 18 27
Toluene 63 50 ug/L 10 00 | 04/07/2003 18 27
Ethylbenzene 140 50 ug/L 10 00 { 04/07/2003 18 27
Total xylenes 1500 10 ug/L 10 00 | 04/07/2003 18 27
ter-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 1000 ug/L 10 00 | 04/07/2003 18 27
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE} 130 20 ug/l 10 00 | 04/07/2003 18 27
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 20 ug/L 10 00 | 04/07/2003 18 27
Ethyl ten-bulyl ether (ETBE) ND 20 ug/L 10 00 | 04/07/2003 18 27
teri-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 20 ug/L 10 00 | 04/07/2003 18 27
1.2-DCA ND 20 ug/L 10 00 | 04/07/2003 18 27
EDB ND 20 ug/L 10 00 104/07/2003 18 27
Ethanol ND 5000 ugilL 10 00 | 04/07/2003 18 27
Surrogates(s)
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 106 3 76-114  |% 10 00 | 04/072003 18 27
Toluene-d8 905 88-110 |% 10 00 | 04/07/2003 18 27

Severn Trent Laboratones, Inc

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www sti-inc com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

04/08/2003 16 31

Page 4 of 15



S’ I 'I Submission #. 2003-03-0621

TR[NT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Atin Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dubhn, CA 24568
Phone (925) 551-7444 Fax (925) 551-7899

Project 180075 80 Received 03/27/2003 14 45
Tosco# 7376

Siie 4191 First Street
Pleasanion, CA

Prepis) 50308 Test(s) 8260FAB

Sample ID MW-7 Lab 1D 2003-03-0621 -4

Sampled  03/26/2003 14 45 Extracted 4/7/2003 18 49

Matrix Water QC Batch# 2003/04/07-01 62
Compound Conc RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline 5300 1000 ug/L 20 0G | 04/07/2003 18 49
Benzene 1800 10 ug/L 20 00 | 04/07/2003 18 49
Toluene ND 10 ug/L 20 00| 04/07/2003 18 49
Ethylbenzene 13 10 ug/L 20001 04/07/2003 18 49
Total xylenes ND 20 ug/L 20 0G { 04/07/2003 18 49
tern-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 2000 ug/L 20 00 | 04/07/2003 18 49
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 500 40 ug/L 20 00 | 04/07/2003 18 49
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 40 ug/L 20 00 |1 04/07/2003 18 49
Ethyl teri-butyi ether (ETBE) ND 40 ug/l 20 00 {04/07/2003 16 49
terl-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 40 ug/L 20 00 | 04/07/2003 18 49
1,2-DCA ND 40 ug/L 20 00 104/07/2003 18 49
EDB ND 40 ug/L 20 00 | 04/07/2003 18 49
Ethanol ND 10000 ug/L 20 00 [ 04/07/2003 18 49
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108 3 76-114 % 20 00 | 04/07/2003 18 49
Toluene-d8 a9 0 88-110 |% 20 00 | 04/07/2003 18 49

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc 04/08/2003 16 31

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
& pan of Severn Trant PIc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stlnc com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 15



A porl o' Severr Trent Pic

SEVERN STI
TR[I\T

Gettler Ryan
Atin Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone (925) 551-7444 Fax (925} 551.7899

Project 180075 80
Tosco # 7376

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Submission #: 2003-03-0621

Receved 03/27/2003 14 45

Siie 4191 First Streetl
Pleasanion, CA

Prep(s) 5030B Test(s) 8260FAB

Sample ID MW-8 Lab D 2003-03-0621 -5

Sampled 03/26/2003 17 15 Exiracled  4/7/2003 19 11

Matrix Waler QC Batch# 2003/04/07-01 62
Compound Conc RL Unit Diution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 110 50 ug/L 100 | 04/07/2003 19 11 g
Benzene ND 050 ug/L 1 00 | 04/07/2003 19 11
Toluene ND 0 50 ug/lL 100 | 04/07/2003 19 11
Ethylbenzene ND 050 ug/L 1 00 | 04/07/2003 19 11
Total xylenes ND 10 ug/L 1 00| 04/07/2003 19 11
terl-Bulyl alcohol (TBA) ND 100 ug/L 1 00 | 04/07/2003 19 11
Methyl teri-butyl ether (MTBE) 110 20 ug/L 1 00 | 04/07/2003 19 11
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) 71 20 ug/L 1 00| 04/07/2003 19 11
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 20 ug/l 1 00]04/07/2003 19 11
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 20 ugiL 100 [ 04/07/2003 19 11
1.2-DCA ND 20 ug/L 1 00 {04/07/2003 19 11
EDRB ND 20 ugiL 100 | 04/07/2003 19 11
Ethanaol ND 500 ug/L 100 | 04/07/2003 19 11
Surrogates(s)
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 103 2 76-114  |% 100 | 04/07/2003 19 11
Toluene-d8 96 2 88-110 |% 1 00 | 04/07/2003 19 11

Severn Trent Laboratornes, Inc

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496

04/08/2003 16 31

Page 6 of 15



A pant o' Severr Tren P

STI
TR‘FNT

Getller Ryan
Attn Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Surte J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone (925) 551-7444 Fax (925) 551-7899

Project 180075 80
Tosco # 7376

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Submission #: 2003-03-0621

Recewved 03/27/2003 14 45

Sie 4191 First Street
Pleasanton, CA

Prep(s) 50308 Test(s) 8260FAB

Sample ID MW-9 Lab ID 2003-03-0621 -6

Sampled  03/26/2003 14 50 Extracted  4/7/2003 18 33

Matnx Waiter QC Baich# 2003/04/07-01 62
Compound Conc RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
(Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1001 04/07/2003 19 33
Benzene ND 050 ug/L 1 00 1 04/07/2003 19 33
Toluene ND 050 ug/L 100 § 04/07/2003 19 33
Ethylbenzene ND 050 ug/L 100 | 04/07/2003 19 33
Total xylenes ND 10 ug/L 1 00 | 04/07/2003 19 33
teri-Butyl alcohol {TBA) ND 100 ug/L 1 001 04/07/2003 19 33
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 31 20 ug/L 1 00 [ 04/07/20063 19 33
Di-soprapyl Ether (DIPE) ND 20 ug/L 100 ]04/07/2003 19 33
Ethyl terl-bulyl ether (ETBE) ND 20 ug/lL 1 00 | 04/07/2003 19 33
ier-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 20 ug/L 100104/07/2003 19 33
1,2-DCA ND 20 ug/L 1 00 | 04/07/2003 19 33
EDB ND 20 ugll. 100 | 04/07/2003 19 33
Ethanol ND 500 ug/L 1 00| 04/07/2003 19 33
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103 3 76-114 |% 100 | 04/07/2003 19 33
Toluene-d8 1009 88-110 (% 100 | 04/07/2003 19 33

Severn Trent Laboratones, Inc

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 " www stl-inc com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496

04/08/2003 16 31

Page 7 of 15



EV F RN S" I 'I Submission #: 2003-03-0621
TRE N T

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone (925) 551-7444 Fax (925) 551-7899

Project 180075 80 Recewved 03/27/2003 14 45
Tosco # 7376

Site 4191 First Street
Pleasanton, CA

Prep(s)  5030B Test(s) 8260FAB

Sample ID MW-11 Lab 1D 2003-03-0621 -7

Sampled 03/26/2003 13 00 Extracted 41712003 19 55

Matnx Water QC Baich# 2003/04/07-01 62
Compound Cong RL Unil Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasohne ND 50 ug/L 1 00 104/07/2003 19 55
Benzene 062 0 50 ug/L 1 00 | 04/07/2003 19 55
Toluene 17 050 ug/L 1 00 104/07/2003 19 55
Ethylbenzene 050 050 ug/L 1 00 | 04/Q07/2003 19 55
Total xylenes 26 10 ugrb 1 00 04/07/2003 19 55
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 100 ug/L 100 [ 04/07/2003 19 55
Methyl terl-butyl ether (MTBE) 98 20 ug/L 100 | 04/07/2003 1955
Di-isopropyl Ether {DIPE) ND 20 ug/L 100 | 04/07/2003 19 55
Ethyl teri-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 20 ug/L 1 00 | 04/07/2003 19 65
teri-Amy! methyl ether (TAME) ND 20 ug/L 1 00 | 04/07/2003 19 55
1,2-DCA ND 20 ug/L 1 00 | 04/07/2003 19 55
EDB ND 20 ug/L 1 00{04/07/2003 19 65
Ethanol ND 500 ug/L 1 00| 04/07/2003 18 55
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 997 76-114 % 100 | 04/07/2003 19 55
Toluene-d8 100 7 88-110 % 100 [ 04/07/2003 19 55

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc 04/08/2003 16 31

STL San FranciSco * 1220 Quarry Lane. Pleasanton, CA 94566
£D8H o Sevem Trerl ©¢ Tel 925 48B4 1919 Fax 925 484 1095 * www stl-nc com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 8 ot 15



S TI Submission #: 2003-03-0621

TREN"I

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Courl Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone (925) 551-7444 Fax (925) 551-7899

Project 180075 80 Recewed 03/27/2003 14 45
Tosco # 7376

Sie 4191 First Street
Pleasanton, CA

Prep{s) 50308 Tesl{s) 8260FAB

Sample ID MW-12 Lab ID 2003-03-0621 -8

Sampled 03/26/2003 12 25 Exiracted 4/7/2003 20 17

Matrix Water QC Batch# 2003/04/07-01 62
Compound Conc RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1 00 | 04/07/2003 20 17
Benzene 057 050 ug/L 1 00 | 04/07¢2003 20 17
Toluene 16 050 ug/L 100 | 04/07/2003 20 17
Ethylbenzene ND 050 ug/L 100 | 04/07/2003 20 17
Total xylenes 22 10 ug/L 1 00 | 04/07/2003 20 17
teri-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 100 ug/L 1 00 | 04/07/2003 20 17
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 20 ug/L 100 [ 04/07/2003 20 17
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 20 ug/L 1 00 | 04/07/2003 20 17
Ethyl teri-butyl ether {ETBE) ND 20 ug/L 100 104/07/2003 20 17
teri-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 20 ug/L 100 | 04/07/2003 20 17
1,2-DCA ND 20 ugfL 1 00 | 04/07/2003 20 17
EDB ND 20 ug/L 100 | 04/07/2003 20 17
Ethanol ND 500 ugfL 1 00 | 04/07/2003 20 17
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 1058 76-114 |% 1 00 | 04/07/2003 20 17
Toluene-d8 952 88-110 1% 100 | 04/07/2003 20 17

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc 04/08/2003 16 31

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severr Trent PIc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 9 of 15



S TI Submission #: 2003-03-0621

TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Getller Ryan
Attn Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Courl Suie J
Dubhkn, CA 94568
Phone (925) 551-7444 Fax (925) 551-7899

Project 180075 80 Receved 03/27/2003 14 45
Tosco # 7376

Sie 4191 Furst Street
Pleasanton, CA

Batch QC Reporl

Prep(s) 5030B Tesl(s) 8260FAB
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2003/04/06-03.62
MB 2003/04/06-03 62-006 Date Exiracted 04/07/2003 03 06
Compound Conc RL Uni Analyzed Flag
Gasoling ND 50 ug/L 04/07/2003 03 06
Gasohne ND 50 ug/L 04/07/2003 03 06
Benzene ND 05 ug/L 04/07/2003 03 06
Toluene ND 05 ug/l 04/07/2003 03 06
Ethylbenzene ND 05 ug/L 04/07/2003 03 06
Total xylenes ND 10 ug/L 04/07/2003 03 06
ten-Bulyl alcohol {TBA) ND 100 ug/L 04/07/2003 03 06
Methyl 1ert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 20 ug/L 04/07/2003 03 06
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 20 ug/l 04/07/2003 03 06
Ethyl teri-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 20 ug/L 04/07/2003 03 06
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 20 ug/L 04/07/2003 03 06
1,2-DCA ND 20 ug/L 04/07/2003 03 06
EDB ND 20 ug/iL 04/07/2003 03 06
Ethanol ND 500 ug/L 04/07/2003 03 06
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichlorgethane-d4 100 1 76-114 % 04/07/2003 03 06
Toluene-d8 98 6 88-110 % 04/07/2003 03 06
Severn Trent Laboratores, Inc 04/08/2003 16 31

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton. CA 94566
£ part of Bevem Trert P Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www sll-inc com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10 of 15



TRENT

STL

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan

Attn Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone {925) 551-7444 Fax (925) 551-7899

Project 180075 80
Tosco # 7376

Submission #: 2003-03-0621

Recewved 03/27/2003 14 45

Site 4191 Fust Sireetl
Pleasanton, CA

Batch QC Report
Prep(s) 5030B Test(s) 8260FAB
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2003/04/07-01.62
MB 2003/04/07-01 62-056 Date Extracted 04/07/2003 11 16
Compound Conc RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 04/07/2003 11 16
Benzene ND 05 ugfL 04/07/2003 11 16
Toluene ND 05 ugiL 04/07/2003 11 16
Ethylbenzene ND 05 ug/L 04/07/2003 11 16
Total xylenes ND 10 ug/L 04/07/2003 11 16
ter1-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 100 ug/L 04/07/2003 11 16
Methyl terl-bulyl ether (MTBE) ND 20 ug/L 04/07/2003 11 16
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 20 ug/L 04/07/2003 11 16
Ethyl ten-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 20 ug/lL 04/07/2003 11 16
tern-Amy! methyl ether {TAME) ND 20 ug/L 04/07/2003 11 16
1,.2-DCA ND 20 ug/L 04/07/2003 11 16
EDB ND 20 ug/L 04/07/2003 11 16
Ethanol ND 500 ug/L 04/07/2003 11 16
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98 8 76-114 % 04/07/2003 11 16
Toluene-d8 94 8 88-110 % 04/07/2003 11 16

A porl o Severt Trant P

Severn Trent Laboratones, Inc

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496

04/08/2003 16 31

Page 11 of 15



SLVLERN ST]
TR

Genler Ryan

Atin Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Couri Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Phone (925) 551-7444 Fax (925) 551-7899

Project 180075 80
Tosco # 7376

Submission #: 2003-03-0621

Received 03/27/2003 14 45

Sie 4191 First Street
Pleasanton, CA

Batch QC Report

Prep(s) 5030B

Laboratory Control Spike

Water

Test(s) 8260FAB

QC Batch # 2003/04/06-03 62

LCS 2003/04/06-03 62-022 Exiracted 04/07/2003 Analyzed 04/07/2003 02 22
LCSD 2003/04/06-03 62-044 Extracted 04/07/2003 Analyzed 04/07/2003 02 44
Compound Conc ugflL Exp Conc Recovery RPD| Ctrl Limis % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec JRPD] LCS | LCSD
Benzene 202 197 250 808 788 25]69-129] 20
Toluene 216 213 250 86 4 852 14| 70-130] 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 24 1 233 250 96 4 932 34 |65165| 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 520 516 500 1040 |1032 76-114
Toluene-dB 489 488 500 a78 97 6 88-110

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanion, CA 94566

A gwrl o Severe Trant Pic

Tel 926 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stlnc com * CA DHS ELAP# 2456

04/08/2003 16 31

Page 12 of 15



SEVERN

TRLNT

Exasm O 1 L

Gettler Ryan

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Attn Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Courl Suite J
Dubhin, CA 94568
Phone (925) 551-7444 Fax (925) 551-7899

Project 180075 80
Tosco # 7376

Sile 4191 First Street

Pleasanton, CA

Submission #: 2003-03-0621

Received 03/27/2003 14 45

Batch QC Report

Prep(s) 5030B

Laboratory Control Spike Water

Test(s) 82608

QC Baich # 2003/04/07-01.62

LCS 2003/04/07-01 62-032 Extracted 04/07/2003 Analyzed 04/07/2003 10 32
LCSD 2003/04/07-01 62-054 Exiracted 04/07/2003 Analyzed 04/07/2003 10 54
Compound Conc ug/L Exp Conc Recovery RPD| Ctrl Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % { Rec (RPD| LCS | LCSD
Methyl terl-butyl ether (MTBE)| 32 1 295 250 1284 |1180 | B4 | 65-165| 20
Benzene 240 269 250 960 1076 |11 4] 69-129| 20
Toluene 241 278 250 96 4 1112 (14 3| 70-130| 20
Surrogates(s)
1.2-Dichiproethane-d4 512 475 500 1024 |950 76-114
Toluene-d8 463 492 500 92 6 98 4 88-110

Severn Trent Laboratones, inc

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-nc com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

A pan ol Severr Trenl R ¢

04/08/2003 16 31

Page 13 0f 16



SEVERN STI
TR[NT

Gelller Ryan
Atin Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Courl Suiie J
Dublin, CA 94568

FPhone (925) 551-7444 Fax (925) 551-7899

Project 180075 80
Tosco # 7376

Submission #: 2003-03-0621

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Recewved 03/27/2003 14 45

Site 4191 First Street
Pleasanton, CA

Batch QC Reponrt

Prep(s) 50308

Tesi(s) 8260FAB

Matnx Spike ( MS / MSD ) Water QC Batch # 2003/04/07-01.62
MW-8 >> MS Lab ID 2003-03-0621 - 005
MS 2003/04/07-01 62-039 Extracted 04/07/2003 Analyzed 04/07/2003 20 39
Dilution 100
MSD  2003/04/07-01 62-001 Extracted 04/07/2003 Analyzed 04/07/2003 21 01
Dilution 100
Compound Conc ug/L Spk Leve Recove Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample ug/ll | MS MSD {RPD | Rec RPD MS MSD
Benzene 24 2 250 ND 250 |968 |1000 |33 69-129 20
Toluene 247 254 ND 250 |988 {1016 |28 70-130 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether 144 150 115 250 116011400 | 188 |65-165 20
Surrogate(s)
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 520 525 500 1041 (1050 76-114
Toluene-d8 498 A62 500 996 |924 88-110

Severn Trenl Laboratories, Inc

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanten, CA 84566
A pari 0* Beverr Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www sll-inc com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496 Page 14 of 15

04/08/2003 16 31



S' l 1 I Submission #: 2003-03-0621

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Gettler Ryan
Attn Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Courl Sute J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone (925) 551-7444 Fax (925) 551-7899

Project 180075 80 Receved 03/27/2003 14 45
Tosco # 7376

Sie 4191 First Street
Pleasanton, CA

Legend and Notes

Result Flag

9

Hydrocarbon reporied in the gasohne range does nol match
our gasoline standard

Severn Trent Laboratores, Inc 04/08/2003 16 31

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane Pleasanton, CA 94566
& pan o Beverr Trel Pre Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496 Page 15 of 15



SEVERN STI
TRENT

" Getiler Ryan
Attn Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Cour Suille J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone (925)551-7444 Fax (925) 551-78399

Project 180075 80
Tosco # 7376

Submission #: 2003-03-0621

Recewved 03/27/2003 14 45

Sie 4191 First Street
Pleasanion, CA

Samples Reported

Sample Name Date Sampled Matrix Lab #
MW-1 03/26/2003 16 10 Water 2
MW-3 03/26/2003 16 55 Water 3
MW-7 03/26/2003 14 45 Water 4
MW-8 03/26/2003 17 15 Water 5
MwW-9 03/26/2003 14 50 Water 6
MW-11 03/26/2003 13 00 Water 7
MW-12 03/26/2003 12 25 Walter 8
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc 0343112003 13 31
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane Pleasanion, CA 04566
A2 ol Sevem Trera P Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stlanc com * CA DHS ELAPY 2496 Page 1 of 11



TRENT

S T‘[ Submission #: 2003-03-0621

Diesel

Gettler Ryan
Attn Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Sutte J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone (925) 551-7444 Fax (925) 551-7899

Project 180075 80 Recewved 03/27/2003 14 45
Tosco # 7376

Sie 4191 First Street
Pleasanton, CA

Prep(s) 3510/8015M Test(s) 8015M

Sample ID MW-1 Lab ID 2003-03-0621 -2

Sampled  (3/26/2003 16 10 Extracted 3/2712003 12 45

Matnx Water QC Baich# 2003/03/27-03 10
Compound Conc RL Unit Chlution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 120 50 ug/L 100)03/28/2003 16 18] ndp
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 812 60-130 (% 1 00 | 03/28/2003 16 18

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc 03/31/2003 13 31

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane Pleasanton. CA 84566
A bt of Severr Trem P Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925484 1096 * www sil-inc com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 11



SEVERN STI
TRENT

Gettler Ryan

Attn Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Sunte J
Dubhn, CA 94568
Phone {925)551-7444 Fax (925) 551-7899

Project 180075 80

Submission #: 2003-03-0621

Recewved 03/27/2003 14 45

Tosco # 7376
Site 4191 First Streel
Pleasanton, CA
Prep(s) 3510/8015M Test(s) 8015M
Sample ID MW-3 Lab 1D 2003-03-0621 - 3
Sampled 03/26/2003 16 55 Extracted  3/27/2003 12 45
Matrix Water QC Batch# 2003/03/27-03 10
Compound Conc RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Duesel 2600 50 ug/L 100 |03/28/2003 16 56| ndp
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 800 60-130 % 1 00 [ 03/28/2003 16 56

A pant o Severr Trenl P

Severn Trent Laboratores, Inc

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1818 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc com * CA DHS ELAPE 2496

03/31/2003 13 31

Page 3 of 11



‘-1 E VERN S' I ‘I Submussion #: 2003-03-0621
T R ENT

Diesel
Getller Ryan
Attn  Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone (925) 551-7444 Fax (925) 551-7899
Project 180075 80 Recewed 03/27/2003 14 45
Tosco # 7376
Site 4191 First Street
Pleasanton, CA
Prep(s) 3510/8015M Test(s} 8015M
Sample ID MW-7 Lab D 2003-03-0621 -4
Sampled 03/26/2003 14 45 Extracted 32712003 12 45
Matrix Water QC Baich# 2003/03/27-03 10
Compound Conc RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 560 50 ug/l 100 | 03/28/2003 17 33 ndp
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 815 60-130 % 100 |03/28/2003 17 33
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc 03/3172003 13 31

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane Pleasanion, CA 94566
A part o* Sever Trent B Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496 Page 4 of 11



S T I Submission #' 2003-03-0621

TR[—.Z\I’

Diesel

" GetflerRyan
Attn Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Courl Suile .
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone (925)551-7444 Fax (925) 551-7809

Project 180075 80 Recewved 03/27/2003 14 45
Tosco # 7376

Sne 4191 First Street
Pleasanton, CA

Prep(s) 3510/8015M Test(s) 8015M

Sample ID MW-8 Lab ID 2003-03-0621 -5

Sampled 03/26/2003 17 15 Exiracted 3/27/2003 12 45

Matnx Walter QC Batch# 2003/03/27-03 10
Compound Cong RL Unit Ditution Analyzed Flag |
Diesel 120 50 ug/L 100 |03/28/2003 18 10| ndp
Surrogates(s)
o-Terpheny! 77 8 60-130 |% 100 | 03/28/2003 18 10

Severn Trent Laboratones, Inc 0313172003 13 31

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton CA 94566
£ om of Severr Tremn P Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www sthinc com * CA DHS ELAPY 2496 Page 5 of 11



kLVER\ ST]
TRENT

Gettler Ryan
Attn Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Courl Suile J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone (925) 551-7444 Fax (925) 651-7899

Project 180075 80
Tosco # 7376

Diesel

Submussion #: 2003-03-0621

Received 03/27/2003 14 45

Site 4191 First Streeil
Plieasanton, CA

Prep(s) 3510/8015M
Sample ID MW-9

Sampled  (3/26/2003 14 50
Matrix Water

Tesi(s)
Lab 1D

Extracted

8015M
2003-03-0621- 6
3/27/2003 12 45

QC Batch# 2003/03/27-03 10

Flag |

Compound Conc RL Unat Dilulion Analyzed
Diesel ND 50 ug/L 100 [03/29/2003 02 47
Surrogates(s)

o-Terphenyl 837 60-130 (% 100 | 03/29/2003 02 47

Severn Trent Laboratones, Inc

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane Pleasanton. CA 94566
A it Btveer Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www sil-inc com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

03/31/2003 13 1

Page 6 of 11



SEVERN ST‘[
TREE\T

. Gettler Ryan

Atin Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suile J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone (925) 551-7444 Fax (925) 551-7899

Project 180075 80
Tosco # 7376

Diesel

Submission #: 2003-03-0621

Received 03/27/2003 14 45

Ste 4191 First Streel
Pleasanton, CA

Prep(s) 3510/8015M
Sample ID MW-11

Sampled  03/26/2003 13 00

Test(s)
LabiD
Extracted

8015M
2003-03-0621 - 7

3/27/2003 12 45

Matrix Waler QC Batlch# 2003/03/27-03 10

Compound Conc RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Diesel 54 50 ug/L 1 00| 03/28/2003 18 47 ndp

Surrogates(s)

o-Terphenyl 804 60-130 [% 1 00 | 03/28/2003 18 47
Severn Trent Laboratones, Inc 03/31/2003 13 31
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quary Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part ot Sevem Trer B¢ Tel 925 464 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 11



STI
TRENT

Gettler Ryan
Attn Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Surte J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone (925) 551-7444 Fax (925) 551-7899

Project 180075 80
Tosco # 7376

Diesel

Submussion #: 2003-03-0621

Recewved 03/27/2003 14 45

Site 4191 First Street
Pleasanton, CA

Prep(s) 3510/8015M
Sample iID MW-12

Sampled 03/26/2003 12 25

Test(s)
Lab ID

Extracied.

8015M
2003-03-0621-8

312712003 12 45

Matnix Water QC Batch# 2003/03/27-03 10

Compound Conc RL Unit hlution Analyzed Flag

Diesel ND 50 ug/L 1 00| 03/28/2003 19 24

Surrogates(s)

o-Terphenyl 802 60-130¢ 1% 1 00 103/28/2003 19 24
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc 03/31/2003 13 31
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A e of Seve Trent Pic Tel 525 484 1910 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 8of 11



S TI Submission #: 2003-03-0621

T RENT
Diesel
~ Geftler Ryan o S . - B -
Altn Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone (925) 551-7444 Fax (925) 551-7899
Project 180075 80 Recewved 03/27/2003 14 45
Tosco# 7376
Site 4191 First Street
Pleasanton, CA
Batch QC Report
Prep(s) 3510/8015M Test(s) 8015M
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2003/03/27-03.10
ME 2003/03/27-03 10-001 Date Extracted 03/27/2003 12 45
Compound Conc RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 50 ug/L 03/27/2003 16 53
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyi 90 3 60-130 % 03/27/2003 16 53
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc 03/31/2003 13 31

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasantan. CA 94566
5031 of Severr “re B Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 " www sti-inc com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496 Page 9 of 11



S TI Submission #: 2003-03-0621

TRENT

Diesel

Gettler Ryan
Attn Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Courl Suite J
Dublin. CA 94568
Phone (925) 551-7444 Fax {925) 551-7899

Project 180075 80 Recewved 03/27/2003 14 45
Tosco # 7376

Sle 4194 First Streel
Pleasanton, CA

Batch QC Report
Prep(s) 3510/8015M Test(s) 8015M
Laboratory Control Spike Water QC Batch # 2003/03/27-63.10
LCS 2003/03/27-03 10-002 Extracted 03/27/2003 Analyzed 03/28/2003 07 52
LCSD 2003/03/27-03 10-003 Extracted 03/27/2003 Analyzed 03/28/2003 08 29
Compound Conc ug/L Exp Conc Recovery RPD} Cirl Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec |RPD] LCS | LCSD
Diesel 667 631 1000 66 7 63 1 556|60-130| 25
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyi 224 216 200 1119 {1080 60-130f ©

Severn Trent Laboratornies, Inc

STL San Francisco - 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
& part of Severr Trent Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www sll-nc com * CA DHS ELAPY 2496

03/31/2003 13 31

Page 10 of 11
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S T‘[ Submission #: 2003-03-0621

~ Gettler Ryan
Atln Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Courl Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone (925) 551-7444 Fax (925) 551-789%

Project 180075 80 Recewved 03/27/2003 14 45
Tosco # 7376

Sile 4191 First Street
Pleasanion, CA

Legend and Notes

Result Flag
ndp
Hydrocarbon reporied does nol maich the patiern of our Diesel standard

Severn Trent Laboratones, Inc

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pan ot Sever 1rent Pic Tel 925 484 1219 Fax 925 484 1096 "~ www stlnc com ® CA DHS ELAPH 2496

03/31/2003 13 31

Page 11 of 11



